Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds 845 1,304 2,189 12,648 16,986

Total liabilities 282,197 52,075 40,000 38,101 412,373

Net liquidity gap (117,591) 35,326 49,782 55,178 22,695
2 Amounts include financial instruments held at fair value through profit or loss (see note 10).

79

As reported
at 2008

Entity wide information

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

33. Restatement of prior periods

None of the following restatements impacted the Group balance sheet as at 1 January 2008 and accordingly no balance sheet has been
presented for that period.

At 31 December 2009 the Group has early adopted the amendment to IAS 32: Financial Instruments in advance of its effective date as
explained in note 1. The impact of this change has been to reclassify the $233 million gain and associated tax of $66 million in respect of
the rights issue option recognised in advance of its effective date in the income statement in the 2008 Annual Report into equity in these
financial statements. Details of the restatement are set out below:

As reported Restated
at 2008 Adjustment at 2008

Income statement $million $million $million

Profit before taxation 4,801 (233) 4,568

Taxation 1,290 (66) 1,224

Profit attributable to parent company shareholders 3,408 (167) 3,241

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 3,298 (167) 3,131

Basic earnings per share (cents) 202.4 (10.3) 192.1

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 201.3 (10.2) 191.1

Statement of changes in equity

Merger reserve 5,450 167 5,617

Retained earnings 12,853 (167) 12,686

Cash flow statement

Profit before taxation

Non-cash items in income statement

4,801

1,762

(233)

233

4,568

1,995

Cash flow statement

Following an amendment to IAS 7: Cash flow statements, cash paid to acquire assets leased to customers is required to be presented as
part of cash flow from operating activities and not cash flows from investing activities. In addition, the contribution to defined benefit
schemes has been presented separately. Details of the representation are set out below:

Restated
Adjustment at 2008

$million $million $million

Change in operating assets